## As Adopted by the Senate

## 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 119

1

2

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2.4

25

## Senators Kunze, Reineke

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring the Dublin Jerome High School boys lacrosse team on winning the 2021 Division I State Championship title.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend the Dublin Jerome High School boys lacrosse team as the 2021 Division I State Champion; and

WHEREAS, Throughout their triumphant season, the members of the Dublin Jerome High School boys lacrosse team have epitomized the speed, agility, stamina, and skill that befit authentic champions. Their victories over a host of talented opponents on their way to securing this year's Division I State crown underscore the athletic prowess and indomitable spirit of the players, and it is no surprise that their maturity and drive have earned them so many admirers; and

WHEREAS, The success of any athletic endeavor depends largely on the ability of coaches to provide both guidance and inspiration. In leading his team to victory, Coach Andy Asmo has not only helped the players to develop their talents to the fullest, but he has also instilled in them a valuable sense of determination, perseverance, and camaraderie; and

WHEREAS, In an educational system that seeks to teach the future leaders of our state and nation the fundamentals of self-reliance and the rewards of individual and group effort, athletic competition has become a valuable tool. Indeed, the members of the Dublin Jerome High School boys lacrosse team have learned lessons of discipline, perseverance, hard work, and good sportsmanship that will undoubtedly be of great benefit to them throughout their lives; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, recognize the Dublin

S. R. No. 119 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2	
Jerome High School boys lacrosse team as the 2021 Division I State Champion and extend best wishes for the future of the program; and it further	d be	26 27 28
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Dublin Jerome High Schoys lacrosse team.	chool	2 9 3 0 3 1